

No. 24-373

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

WES MOORE, in his official capacity as Governor
of Maryland, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN PARKER SWEENEY
Counsel of Record
JAMES W. PORTER, III
W. CHADWICK LAMAR, JR.
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP
1615 L STREET NW
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 719-8216
jsweeney@bradley.com

Counsel for Petitioner Atlantic Guns, Inc.
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

December 23, 2024

CARY J. HANSEL, III
2514 N. Charles St.
Baltimore, MD 21218
Phone: (301) 461-1040
cary@hansellaw.com

MARK W. PENNAK
MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC.
9613 Harford Rd.,
Suite C #1015
Baltimore, MD 21234
Phone: (301) 873-3671
m.pennak@me.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Maryland Shall Issue, Inc.,
Deborah Kay Miller, and Susan Brancato Vizas*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REPLY BRIEF 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Maryland’s dicta dependent defense conflicts
with this Court’s precedents 3

II. Review would allow this Court to resolve two
circuit splits 9

III. Correction of the Fourth Circuit’s decision is
necessary now 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antonyuk v. James</i> , 120 F.4th 941 (2d Cir. 2024).....	10
<i>Atkinson v. Garland</i> , 70 F.4th 1018 (7th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	6
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	5
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3, 5, 6
<i>Frein v. Penn. State Police</i> , 47 F.4th 247 (3d Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>McRorey v. Garland</i> , 99 F.4th 831 (5th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 121 F.4th 96 (10th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 592 U.S. 306 (2021).....	9
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Shilon</i> , 34 F.4th 1042 (11th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	6

United States v. Rahimi,
602 U.S. 680 (2024)..... 1, 4, 5, 6, 8

United States v. Williams,
113 F.4th 637 (6th Cir. 2024) 10

Wilson v. Hawaii,
--- S. Ct. ----, 2024 WL 5036306 (Dec. 9, 2024) 8

Worth v. Jacobson,
108 F.4th 677 (8th Cir. 2024) 10
